

No. 17-587

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNT LEMMON FIRE DISTRICT, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN GUIDO, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel
JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel
ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
*Acting Assistant General
Counsel*
*U.S. Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission*
Washington, D.C. 20507

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General
MORGAN L. GOODSPEED
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
I. The ADEA defines the term “employer” to encompass political subdivisions of any size	8
A. The text of Section 630(b) makes plain that political subdivisions are an independent category of “employer”	8
1. The phrase “also means” defines an additional category of eligible “employer”	8
2. Congress eschewed an obvious alternative formulation for extending the minimum-employee requirement	11
3. Petitioner fails to justify departing from the ordinary meaning of the phrase “also means”	13
B. The statutory and legislative history confirm the ordinary meaning of Section 630(b)	21
C. Canons of construction do not require a contrary interpretation.....	25
II. The application of the ADEA will not threaten small political subdivisions.....	29
Conclusion	34
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	17
<i>Birkbeck v. Marvel Lighting Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 507 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1058 (1994)	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	26
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	10
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	21
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	8
<i>Carparts Distribution Ctr., Inc. v. Automotive Wholesaler’s Ass’n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	10
<i>Cink v. Grant Cnty.</i> , 635 Fed. Appx. 470 (10th Cir. 2015).....	4, 33
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	16
<i>City of L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	19
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	22
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	9
<i>EEOC v. Board of Supervisors for the Univ. of La. Sys.</i> , 559 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Hudson Twp.</i> , No. C85-2612A, 1986 WL 6479 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 13, 1986)	29
<i>EEOC v. Monclova Twp.</i> , 920 F.2d 360 (6th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>EEOC v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm’n</i> , 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983), abrogated in part by <i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	7, 11, 26, 28
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	21, 30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	29
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7, 25, 26
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	6, 13
<i>Harvey v. Blake</i> , 913 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	27, 28
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cnty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	27
<i>Johnson v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 472 U.S. 353 (1985).....	11
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	30
<i>Kelly v. Wauconda Park Dist.</i> , 801 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 480 U.S. 940 (1987).....	4, 5
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	22, 27, 32
<i>Lewis v. City of Chi.</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	29
<i>Leykis v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 986 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	21
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	13, 21
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	21
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	20
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	18
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976), overruled by <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro.</i> <i>Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	22
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	5, 8
<i>Palmer v. Arkansas Council on Econ. Educ.</i> , 154 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Parker v. Macon Cty. Soil & Water Conservation</i> <i>Dist.</i> , No. 09-CV-2163, 2010 WL 105721 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 5, 2010).....	33

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	26
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	16
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	27
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	30
<i>Spirit v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n</i> , 691 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1982), vacated and remanded, 463 U.S. 1223 (1983), reinstated on remand, 735 F.2d 23 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 881 (1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	20
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	16
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	13

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	7, 27, 29
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602 (29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>).....	1
§ 11(a), 81 Stat. 605	12
§ 11(b), 81 Stat. 605	12
29 U.S.C. 621(b).....	2
29 U.S.C. 623(a)	1, 6, 8, 17, 19, 1a
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1).....	2, 1a
29 U.S.C. 623(b).....	18, 2a
29 U.S.C. 623(d).....	2, 2a
29 U.S.C. 623(j).....	33
29 U.S.C. 626(a)-(b)	1

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 626(b)	22
29 U.S.C. 630	6, 2a
29 U.S.C. 630(a)	3, 12, 15, 16, 19, 2a
29 U.S.C. 630(b) (1970)	2
29 U.S.C. 630(b)	<i>passim</i> , 3a
29 U.S.C. 630(c)	18, 3a
29 U.S.C. 630(f).....	33, 3a
29 U.S.C. 633a(a) (Supp. IV 2016)	23, 4a
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,	
42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	19
42 U.S.C. 12111(5)	28
42 U.S.C. 12111(7)	28
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII,	
78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>)	4
§ 701(a), 78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e(a))	12, 5a
§ 701(b), 78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)).....	11, 5a
42 U.S.C. 2000e(a)-(b)	6, 12, 28, 5a
42 U.S.C. 2000e(h)	28
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972,	
Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103	6, 12
§ 2(1), 86 Stat. 103	12
§ 2(2), 86 Stat. 103	12
Equal Pay Act of 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-38, 77 Stat. 56.....	
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201	
<i>et seq.</i>	6
29 U.S.C. 203(d)	7, 22, 25, 1a
29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)	28
29 U.S.C. 203(x)	28
29 U.S.C. 211(b)	22
29 U.S.C. 216.....	22
29 U.S.C. 217	22

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55:	
§ 6(a), 88 Stat. 58	13, 22
§ 6(a), 88 Stat. 60	13, 22
§ 6(a)(1), 88 Stat. 58.....	7
§ 28, 88 Stat. 74.....	2, 7, 22, 25
§ 28(a)(2), 88 Stat. 74.....	12
§ 28(b)(2), 88 Stat. 74.....	23
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993,	
29 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	28
29 U.S.C. 2611(4)(A).....	28
29 U.S.C. 2611(4)(B).....	28
18 U.S.C. 229F(6)(A)	10
26 U.S.C. 3231(b) (Supp. IV 2016)	10
42 U.S.C. 10101(18).....	10
Alaska Stat. § 18.80.300(5) (2016)	31
Ark. Code Ann. (2016):	
§ 21-3-201.....	31
§ 21-3-203.....	31
Cal. Gov't Code § 12926(d) (West 2018)	31
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-401(3) (2017)	31
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(10) (2016)	31
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 378-1 (LexisNexis 2016).....	31
Idaho Code § 67-5902(6) (West 2018)	31
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2018):	
5/2-101(B)(1)(a)	31
5/2-101(B)(1)(c)	31
Ind. Code Ann. § 22-9-2-1 (LexisNexis 2010)	31
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-1112(d) (Supp. 2016)	31
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4553(4) (Supp. 2017).....	31
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 37.2201(a) (West 2013)	31

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 363A.03(16) (West 2012)	31
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 213.010(8) (West Supp. 2018).....	31
Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-101(11) (2017)	31
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 48-1002(2) (LexisNexis 2012).....	31
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-5(e) (West Supp. 2018)	31
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.4-02(8) (2017)	31
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.01(A)(2) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018)	31
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 25, § 1301(1) (West Supp. 2018)	31
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.001(4) (2017)	31
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 954(b) (West 2009)	31
28 R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-6(8)(i) (Supp. 2017)	31
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-102(5) (2015).....	31
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 21.002(8)(D) (West 2015)	31
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-102(1)(i) (LexisNexis Supp. 2017)	31
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 495d(1) (Supp. 2017).....	31
W. Va. Code Ann. § 5-11-3(d) (LexisNexis 2013)	31
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 111.32(6)(a) (West 2018).....	31
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-9-102(b) (2017)	31
Exec. Order No. 12,144, 3 C.F.R. 404 (1979 comp.).....	22
Reorg. Plan No. 1 of 1978, § 2, 3 C.F.R. 321 (1978 comp.).....	22
29 C.F.R. 1625.31	33
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976)	9
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	14

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Richard Carlson, <i>The Small Firm Exemption and the Single Employer Doctrine in Employment Discrimination Law</i> , 80 St. John's L. Rev. 1197 (2006).....	32
118 Cong. Rec. (1972):	
p. 7745.....	23, 32
p. 15,894.....	23
p. 15,895.....	24
Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, <i>Compliance Manual, Threshold Issues</i> , § 2 (May 12, 2000), https://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/threshold.html	23, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 913, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	7, 25
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2005)	10
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	10
Karen Nixon, Pub. Agency Risk Sharing Auth. of Cal., <i>Public Entity Pooling—Built to Last</i> (Dec. 16, 2011), www.cajpa.org/documents/Public-Entity-Pooling-Built-to-Last.pdf	33
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2011), http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/5740?redirected From=also#eid	14
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	20
S. Rep. No. 690, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	7, 25
Senate Special Comm. on Aging, 93d Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Improving the Age Discrimination Law</i> (Comm. Print 1973)	24
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (5th ed. 1992).....	16
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> :	
(1973)	4
(1977)	10

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966).....	9
